
WARRINGTON TOWNSHIP 
RESOLUTION NO. 2025-08 

 
WHEREAS, Warrington Townships sets forth fees established by a separate resolution of 

the Board of Supervisors, and 
WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors adopted a revised General Fee Schedule to 

incorporate all existing fees into one resolution 
WHEREAS, that the following scheduled charges hereby established for review of 

Subdivision and Land Development Plans and engineering details; inspections of required 
improvements during installation; inspections of the site for conformance of survey; preparation 
costs of estimates of required improvements during installation, final inspection for completion 
of installation of required improvements; and any legal services necessary for the processing of 
the Subdivision or Land Development Plan, all of which costs are reimbursable to the Township 
pursuant to Section 805 of the Warrington Township Subdivision and Land Development 
Ordinance. 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on this 6th, day of January 2025 by the Board of 
Supervisors of Warrington Township, York County, Pennsylvania, that a revised General 
Township Fee Schedule as set forth in the following pages and incorporated herein adopted and 
effective immediately and remain in effect thereafter until further notice. 

 
 

DRIVEWAY PERMIT  
Pursuant to Ordinance No. 91-4, The 
Driveway Permit Fee includes a driveway 
permit application inspection and a final 
inspection. Any additional inspections will 
be billed to the property owner at the rate 
charged by the Township Engineer. 

$100.00 

DEMOLITION PERMIT  
Pursuant to Ordinance 91-1.  Demolition of 
structures is regulated under the Uniform 
Construction Code and therefore will 
include an additional surcharge for the PA 
Department of Community and Economic 
Development of $4.50 per permit issued. 

$10.00 FOR PERMIT 
 

ZONING ORDINANCE FEES  
ZONING HEARING:  
For an appeal from the decision of the   
Zoning Officer under Section 805 of the 
ordinance 

$1,000.00 

ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDMENT:  
For a hearing on an amendment to the 
Zoning Ordinance pursuant to Section 803, 
such hearing requested by petition, or 
otherwise, by a property owner 

$1,500.00 



USE CERTIFICATE  
For the issuance of a Use Certificate 
(Zoning Permit) under Section 802 of the 
ordinance. (All but Cellular) 

$30.00 

Cellular Tower Modifications:  Pursuant to 
terms set forth under Act 191 (the “Wireless 
Broadband Collocation Act”) and the 
limitations on both the applicant and 
Warrington Township as set forth therein 
and incorporated herein by reference, a fee 
of Four Hundred Fifty Dollars ($450.00) 
shall be charged for the processing of any 
application for the collocation of any 
wireless support structure or the 
modification of any wireless 
telecommunications facility, as defined 
under Act 191, and the issuance of a permit 
in response to said application. 

$450.00 

SUBDIVISION FEES:  
At the time of the filing of either the 
Preliminary Subdivision Plan or Final 
Subdivision Plan; or the filing of a Preliminary 
Land Development Plan, or Final Land 
Development Plan, the Sub-divider or Land 
Developer shall pay to the Township as a basic 
filing fee, which will be deposited in a non-
interest-bearing account,   

to be held in escrow, against too which is to 
be charged those costs reimbursable to the 
Township pursuant to Section 805 of the 
Warrington Township Subdivision and Land 
Development Ordinance, as set forth 
hereafter in this Resolution, pursuant to the 
following schedule: 

Residential subdivision of three (3) or fewer 
lots 

$300.00 
Plus $75.00 per lot 

Residential subdivision of more than three 
(3) lots but fewer than (10) lots 

$550.00 
Plus $50.00 per lot 

Residential subdivision in excess of ten (10) 
lots or for any commercial and 
development 

$580.00 
Plus $75.00 per lot 

Township Engineer: plan review, site 
inspection, improvement inspection and 
other services performed 

All costs will be billed to the subdivider or 
land developer  

Administration fee $200.00 
Township Solicitor: plan review and other 
services performed 

$165.00 an hour 

Recreation Fee: per proposed dwelling unit 
in a subdivision plan or for a non-residential 
lot in a land development plan 

$1,000.00 

  



NON UCC BUILDING PERMITS  
Pursuant to Ordinance No. 85-2, an 
ordinance regulating, among other things, 
the issuance of building permits, and fees 
therefore. 
 
**Fences used to directly contain livestock 
such as cattle, horses, sheep, goats, swine, 
chickens or similar animals do not require a 
permit**  

Minimum Fee of $25.00,  
beginning with $1,000, plus $2.00 for each 

$1,000.00 of cost of the project. 
 
 

BUILDING CODE (UNIFORM 
CONSTRUCTION CODE)  
Permits and related fees are collected to cover 
the costs of permit applications, issuance of 
permits, inspections, Certificate of Occupancy 
and enforcement activities.  The Estimated 
Value means the reasonable cost, as 
determined by the Building Code Official, of 
all services, labor, materials, 

and use of equipment entering and necessary 
for the prosecution and completion of the 
work.  The Building Code Official will use 
the following average square foot 
construction costs to compute and determine 
the cost of the Building Permit based on the 
estimated value of construction by 
multiplying per square foot construction cost 
by the total square footage of area for the 
proposed use 

New Residential Construction       $2/$1000 (Plus plan review and 
inspection fees)  Cost may be verified, 

based upon current ICC building valuation 
data 

 
New Commercial Construction $7/$1000 based on current ICC building 

valuation data 
Additions:  
New Home  
Decks  
Mobile Homes  
Accessory structures  
Residential Renovation/additions  
Commercial Renovations/additions Minimum fees: $200.00 
State UCC fee $4.50 
Building Permit Renewal Fee $50.00 
Residential Service Connection, up to 400 
Amps ** Includes all fees 

$115.00 

BUILDING INSPECTOR THIRD PARTY BUILDING 
INSPECTOR 

Residential Plan Review $95.00  
Residential Inspection $95.00  
Residential Electrical Inspection $95.00  
Residential Inspection Electrical Service $115.00 (single fee only, please see 



cut in up to 400 Amps above**) 
**All inspections are allotted up to 1 hour.  
be charged additional for any part thereof. 

Inspections taking longer than 1 hour will 
**  

Hearings, Appeals and Township Meetings-
preparation & appearance 

$115.00/hr  

  
  
  
  
  
New Single-Family Dwellings-Plan Review  
up to 3,000 square feet $335.00 each  
over 3,000 square feet  $470.00 each  
over 6,000 square feet (Same as 
commercial) 

$525.00 each  

**Note: ten (10) required inspections at 
$90/each, one (1) Service Cut-in at 
$100/each for new single-family 

 

Multiple Duplexes & Townhouses  
Plan Review of similar design $220.00 per unit  
Commercial Fee Schedule  
Commercial Plan Review $120.00/hr 
Commercial Inspection $120.00/hr 
Commercial Electrical Inspection $135.00/hr 
Commercial Inspection Electrical Service 
Cut-in 

Up to 400 Amps $140/hr 
 

 Up to 800 Amp$165.00/hr  
   

 Up to 1200 Amp$235.00/hr  
  

 Over 1200 Amp RFQ 
Expedite Plan Review Fee Request for Quotation 
Monthly BCO Service Fee Request for Quotation 
Building Code Board of Appeals Hearing  
Hearing for appeals of the building code 

officials 
determination on aspects of The Township 

Building Code 

$550.00 

SEPTIC PERMITS -THIRD PARTY 
Pursuant to Ordinance 84-7, as amended 
by Ordinance   86-5, being the Township 
Sewage Enforcement Ordinance, pursuant 
to Section IV of the Ordinance, the fees 

including but not limited to probe tests, 
percolation tests, permit review, visits to 
site evaluation, final inspections and 
planning module review, will be paid by 
the applicant to the Township pursuant to 



charged by the Township Sewage 
Enforcement Officer for the Township of 
Warrington, 

the fees as set forth below. 

  
Sewage Enforcement Officer Fees  For System Installation 
Sewage Permit Applications  
New on-lot system, Major Repair, or Major 
Modification to existing on-lot System tank(s) 
or absorption area:       
*Repair in this category shall be limited to 
absorption area Replacement and Holding 
Tank installation. 
*Modification in this category shall be limited 
to expansion or enlargement of an existing 
absorption area.  
*Fees include Design Review and up to two 
(2) inspections.                                                                   

$360.00 

Soil profile description (Probe) 
(Excavation by Applicant to OSHA 
standards) 

First Probe $175.00 

 Each additional Probe $140.00 
(Completed at tine of visit of first Probe) 

Percolation test 
(All holes to be prepared by Applicant in 
advance of testing) 

$460.00 

*Total fee for most new systems typically $1,135.00 
*Total fee for most replacement systems 
typically 

$995.00 

Sewage Enforcement Officer Fees  For System Repairs 
Sewage Permit Applications  
Minor Repair or Minor Modifications to 
existing On-lot System to existing On-lot 
System tank(s) or absorption area. 
*Repair in this category shall be limited to 
replacement of tanks. 
*Modification in this category shall be 
limited to replacing pipes within 
absorption area.                     *Fee includes 
specification review and one (1) 
inspection. 

$275.00 

Miscellaneous On-lot System Repair(s), 
Modification(s), Temporary  
Holding Tank, or Grease Trap   
*Repair in the category includes replacing 

$200.00 



broken pipes, pumps, float controls, 
sealing watertight joints, replacing cracked 
lids, gas deflectors, and solids retainers, 
and baffle repair.  
*Modification in this category includes 
adding a manhole extension to an existing 
septic tank, adding effluent filters, or adding 
hardware that changes the treatment 
process from anaerobic to aerobic 
conditions.  
*Fee includes one (1) inspection.                                                                                
Sewage Enforcement Officer Fees For Other Tasks 
Inspections, Plot Plans, Letters for Real 
Estate Transactions 

$115.00/hr 

Holding Tank Annual Inspection, Report $ 
Tracking 

$115.00/hr 

Verification of prior soils testing $115.00 
Planning Module Non0Building Waiver 
Review (Minimum 1 hour) 

$115.00/hr 

  
*Planning Activities and related work, not 
covered by the above schedule of fees.  
 Fees will be first collected from the 
Applicant by SEO and reported on SEO’s 
monthly report, labeled “Planning” 

Municipal SEO $115.00/hr 
SEO Administration $74.00/hr 

*Investigation of malfunctions, 
enforcement activities and related work not 
covered by the above schedule of fees will 
be billed to the municipality. 

Municipal SEO $115.00/hr 
SEO Administration $74.00/hr 

Other reimbursable expense fees: 
mileage, postage, lab fees, etc. 

*NOTE* 
*Applicant shall be responsible for 
Notification to the PA One Call System 
(1-800-242-1776) to request marking of 
underground utilities. Proof of PA One Call 
notification shall be provided to the 
Township prior to SEO inspection. 

 
* 

*Applicant shall notify the SEO a minimum 
24-hour prior to all required/requested 
inspections. 

 

* Soil Probe Excavation -Applicant is 
responsible for providing a commercial 
grade backhoe/excavator and a responsible 
operator. All excavation shall be completed 
according to current OSHA standards. It is 
the responsibility of the excavator to 

 



provide Probe excavation in compliance 
with all applicable OSHA regulations. The 
Probes shall be closed within 24 hours by 
the Applicant's excavator. If the excavation 
is not performed in accordance with OSHA 
and other applicable regulations, the SEO 
will not perform the testing and the 
Applicant will be invoiced for time 
expended by the SEO. 
 
PARK AND RECREATION Pavilion Rentals 
Large Pavilion Rental Resident $100 

Non-Resident $125 
Small Pavilion Rental Resident $75.00 

Non-Resident $100.00 
**NOTE** Security Deposit Security deposit for rentals $200.00 
PERMITS AND LICENSES  
Mobile Home Park Permit  
Pursuant to Ordinance No. 81-2.  
Consistent therewith, Resolution 88-1 is 
hereby repealed. 

$75.00 PER RENTAL UNIT 

Short-Term and Long-Term Rental Permit  
Landlord Permit Fee $50.00 PER RENTAL UNIT 
Peddler/Soliciting Permit  
Peddler/Soliciting Permit Fee 
(good for 30 days) (after background check) 

$25.00 PER PERSON  

Junkyard License  
Pursuant to Ordinance No. 89-1, as 
amended by Ordinance No. 90-2.  
Consistent therewith, Resolution 89-1 is 
hereby repealed.   

$300.00 PER YEAR 

OTHER  
NSF Check Fee  
For the reimbursement of an Insufficient 
Funds Check 

$40.00 per check 

Open Records Policy  
Pursuant to Resolution 2008-08: The 
Township shall follow the fee schedule 
developed by the Pennsylvania Office of 
Open Records 

$.25 PER PAGE 
$5.00 CERTIFICATION OF RECORD 

(DOES NO INCLUDE NOTARIZATION OR 
OTHER ALLOWABLE FEES) 

Elected Tax Collector Fees  
Tax Collector Tax Certification: request of 
tax information for real estate  

$20.00 

To return incorrect check $1.00 



To send duplicate tax bill $5.00 
Mileage  
The rate for reimbursement of mileage 
when private vehicles are used for 
Township business will be the fee set by the 
Internal Revenue Service 

$0.70 

Notary Public Fee Schedule  
Taking acknowledgment $5.00 
Take acknowledgment (each additional 
name) 

$2.00 

Administering oath or affirmation (per 
individual taking oath or affirmation) 

$5.00 

Taking verification on oath or affirmation 
(no matter how many signatures) 

$5.00 

Witnessing or attesting a signature (per 
signature) 

$5.00 

Certifying or attesting a copy of deposition 
(per certified copy) 

$5.00 

Noting a protest of a negotiable instrument 
(per page) 

$3.00 

Amusement Tax Permit  
Pursuant to Ordinance No. 66-01, as 
amended by Ordinance 84-05. Consistent 
therewith, Resolution ______is hereby 
repealed. 

$75.00 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           


